

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 34219 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3
(Application for Direction)

MURLIDHAR AGGARWAL (D) THR. HIS LR. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS
MEHENDRA PRATAP KAKAN & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.10.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.
Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.”

It is submitted that there are total 4 Respondents in the matter. Respondent no. 1 is represented through Mr. Anand Varma, Advocate. Respondent no.2 is represented through Mr.R.M.Patnaik, Advocate. Counter Affidavit on their behalf have already been filed and included in the paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has filed Rejoinder Affidavit (copy included in the paper books). Service is complete on Respondent no.3 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

It is further submitted that name of Respondent no.4 has been deleted vide Hon'ble Court Order's dated 25.04.2016 and amended memo of parties is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court. Since name of Respondent no.4 has already been deleted, application for direction registered as I.A.No.4 regarding service on Respondent No.3 has become infructuous.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 8th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, Advocate.
Mr. R.M.Patnaik, Advocate
Mr. Anand Varma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR