

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.4275/2017

MURLIDHAR AGGARWAL (D) THR. HIS  
LR. ATUL KUMAR AGGARWAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDRA PRATAP KAKAN (DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 135056/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 147495/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.  
IA No. 147496/2022 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 01-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Naman Tandon, Adv.  
Mr. Soayib Qureshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anand Varma, AOR  
Ms. Apoorva Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay of 936 days in filing the application for substitution  
is allowed/condoned.

The application for setting aside an abatement is allowed.

The application for substitution of the deceased respondent  
No.1 is allowed.

(NEHA GUPTA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)